
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the LICENSING Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 
12 APRIL 2022 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

5.   WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT - 
CONSIDERATION OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
AND RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

6.   ALCOHOL LICENSING UPDATE 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 

7.   TAXI LICENSING UPDATE 
 

(Pages 15 - 36) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   UPDATE ON WHALLEY NIGHT TIME ECONOMY 
 

(Pages 37 - 50) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 

9.   MINUTES OF RV EVENT SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP - 3 
FEBRUARY 2022 
 

(Pages 51 - 52) 

 Copy enclosed. 
 

 

10.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Licensing – Councillor Jan Alcock JP (Chair), 
Councillor Richard Bennett (Vice-Chair), Councillor Ian Brown, Councillor Stella 
Brunskill JP, Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Gaynor Hibbert, Councillor Simon 
Hore, Councillor Angeline Humphreys, Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor Donna 
O'Rourke, Councillor Simon O'Rourke, Councillor Sarah Rainford, Councillor James 
(Jim) Rogerson, Councillor Gary Scott and Councillor Robin Walsh. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Licensing 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 1 February 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Bennett 
 
Councillors: 
 
R Bennett 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
S Farmer 
R Newmark 
 

D O'Rourke 
S O'Rourke 
J Rogerson 
G Scott 
 

 
In attendance: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors B Berryman and G Mirfin  
 

635 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors J Alcock, G Hibbert, S 
Hore, A Humphreys, S Rainford and R Walsh. 
 

636 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

637 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

638 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chairman welcomed 2 members of the Whalley residents action group, and M 
Peplow, Green Party representative to speak on agenda item 5 – Renewal of Whalley 
Cumulative Impact Assessment – Approval of Draft for Consultation – who all urged 
committee to approve the renewal of the Whalley cumulative impact assessment for 
consultation. 
 

639 RENEWAL OF WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT - APPROVAL OF 
DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking committee’s approval of the draft 
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) for Whalley prior to formal consultation. If 
approved, it would form part of the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 
The Solicitor reminded members that a CIA expires after 3 years and as such the 
current one expires in April 2022. Following the decision of committee to progress 
renewal of the CIA for Whalley, information was sought to form the evidence base 
necessary to justify the assessment. 
 
The draft CIA was attached
[...]
for a driver’s licence. This would address the problem of a 
driver obtaining a licence from another authority having had one revoked in one 
authority for wrongdoing. It would also allow local authority enforcement teams to 
report instances of wrongdoing by drivers to the authority by which the offender is 
licensed. 
 
Following the debate in the Commons on 21 January 2022 the Bill had progressed to 
the House of Lords where it awaited its second reading. 
 

642 COMPLIANCE CHECKS ON OFF-LICENCES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing committee of the outcome of visits 
to off-licences in the Ribble Valley to monitor their compliance with legislation. 

 
Following the appointment of 2 full time planning and licensing enforcement officers, it 
had been possible to carry out further compliance checks at licensed premises. This 
was to establish their levels of compliance and to remind them of the requirements of 
their licences, including staff training, Check 25 and Challenge posters, and to ensure 
that the premises licence was current, correct and on display. 
 
Visits had been carried out to 25 premises, and although the majority checked were 
of a satisfactory standard, three premises were requested to display their licence, and 
some others needed to make minor changes to their licence. One had engaged a 
licensing company to audit and manage staff training and three had been advised of 
apparent gaps in their training and recording systems. These premises would be 
revisited at a later date.    
 
The visits were generally welcomed by the premises licence holders. 
 

643 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7 DECEMBER 2021  
 
Committee received the minutes of the Licensing sub-committee held on 7 December 
2021. 
 

644 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

645 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

                                                                                                                                                                     
 
meeting date: TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2022 
title: WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT – CONSIDERATION 
 OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES AND RECOMMENDATION TO 
 COUNCIL 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee about the responses received to the Council’s consultation about 

renewal of the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) for Whalley, and to seek 
Committee support for progressing the CIA. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives – } 
 

 Corporate Priorities – } 
 

 Other Considerations – } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This matter has been considered by Committee on three previous occasions as 

follows: 
 

 15 June 2021 – Committee approved informal consultation with the community and 
local licensees on the renewal of the CIA for Whalley. 
 

 2 November 2022 – Committee considered the responses received as a result of 
the informal consultation and decided to progress a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment by seeking and collating an evidence base to form the basis of formal 
consultation. 

 

 1 February 2022 – Committee considered the draft CIA which was appended to 
that report at Appendix 2.  Committee decided to use the draft CIA as the basis for 
formal consultation. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 Consultation was carried out for a 6 week period, responses to be received by 17 

March 2022.  A copy of the consultation letter is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 None of those consulted required any modification to the CIA as drafted. 
 
3.3 Members are therefore requested to consider approving renewal of the CIA for 

inclusion within the Council’s Licensing Policy, based on the draft attached to and 
limitations set out in the report which Committee considered on 1 February 2022. This 
can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 

DECISION 

The Council has formulated a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment in response to concerns expressed 
by local residents. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/7019/agenda_item_9_-

_cumulative_impact_assessment_whalley 
 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

 Resources – N/A. 
 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – N/A. 
 

 Political – N/A. 
 

 Reputation – N/A. 
 

 Equality & Diversity – N/A. 
 

5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Consider the consultation responses received about the draft CIA. 
 
5.2 Recommend to Council that the CIA, (detailed at 3.3) be approved to form part of the 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216 
 
 
 

Page 8

https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/7019/agenda_item_9_-_cumulative_impact_assessment_whalley
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/7019/agenda_item_9_-_cumulative_impact_assessment_whalley


Page 9



Page 10



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: 12 APRIL 2022 
title: ALCOHOL LICENSING UPDATE 
submitted by: CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR  
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the current position in relation to changes in the law introduced 

on a temporary basis due to the pandemic, and to inform Committee of a consultation 
for relaxation of licensing hours to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

• Community Objectives  }  
 

• Corporate Priorities  } 
 

• Other Considerations  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Government introduced a number of changes to legislation affecting licensed 

premises and other hospitality venues in response to the impact on the public caused 
by the restrictions, and to assist such venues in resuming trade in as safe a manner 
as possible. A number of these changes were temporary and are approaching key 
dates, either by way of expiry or in respect of proposals for temporary renewal or for 
permanent introduction. Included among these provisions are the increase in the 
number of days when licensing activities can be provided under a temporary event 
notice (TEN) in a year, use of external areas adjacent to premises (pavement 
licensing), and temporary permission for off-sales. 

 
2.2 Further, the Government has carried out a consultation on whether on-licensed 

premises should be allowed to remain open until 1am for the sale of alcohol and/or the 
provision of regulated entertainment on Thursday, 2, Friday, 3 and Saturday, 1 June 
2022, to reflect the introduction of an extra Bank Holiday for the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee on Friday, 3 June 2022 (the Spring Bank Holiday having moved from Monday, 
30 May to Thursday, 2 June 2022).  

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Alcohol Licensing (Coronavirus) (Regulatory Easements) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2021 came into force in September last year and increased the maximum 
number of days where licensable activities can be provided under a temporary event 
notice (TEN) in a year for a particular premises, from 21 to 26, from 1 January 2022. 
The number of events per year per premises has also increased from 15 to 20. 

 
 These ‘extensions’ apply for the duration of 2022 and 2023, but unless further 

legislation is
[...]
ct 2020, or under the Highways Act 1980, does not affect any requirement to ensure 
that an area is covered by a premises licence, if sales of alcohol will actually take place 
in that area (for example, if there is a temporary bar).  

 
 The Government has consulted on whether such licences should be made permanent. 

The consultation closed on 11 February 2022 and the Government response is 
awaited.  

 
3.3 30 September 2022 also marks the end of the temporary off-sales permissions granted 

by the Business Planning and Licensing Act 2020. That legislation permitted sales of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises for most premises where the premises licence 
only allowed the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises. The purpose of the 
change was to make it easier for licensed premises to sell alcohol to customers for 
consumption off the premises in England and Wales, to allow businesses to trade and 
maintain social distancing, where closures and/or social distancing restrictions were in 
force and, thereafter, where demand was lower due to fears of transmission of COVID-
19. However, the Government guidance on the temporary permission made clear from 
the outset that this change would only apply until 30 September 2022. 

 
 It is possible to apply to vary premises licences that only permit sales of alcohol for 

consumption on the premises, to also allow off sales. Therefore, operators who have 
relied on the temporary permission and wish to continue with delivery or click and 
collect services or similar, should consider submitting a variation application to the 
Council by the summer (such a variation would have a 28 day notice period and there 
are representations made, a hearing should be listed approximately four weeks after 
the end of that period. 

 
3.4 The Government has carried out consultation on an extension to hours for the Platinum 

Jubilee, which it brought into force, might reduce the number of TENs that might be 
given in respect of the celebration. Consultation took place on a proposal to allow on-
licensed premises to open until 1am on Thursday, 2, Friday, 3 and Saturday, 4 June 
2022. This extension would not apply to premises licensed only for off-sales; and 

Page 12



opening beyond 1am would still require a TEN (unless permitted by the premises 
licence). 

 
4 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Committee is asked to note the contents of this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2022 
title: TAXI LICENSING UPDATE 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER - SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of recent developments in relation to the licensing of Hackney 

Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives -  } 
 

 Corporate Priorities -   } 
 

 Other Considerations -  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will recall that the Department for Transport published Statutory Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards in July 2020, and that Committee approved the 
amendment of the Council’s conditions and policy where appropriate at the meeting 
on 20 October 2020.  The Department has now indicated that best practice guidance 
is to be updated. 

 
2.2 At its meeting on 1 February 2022, Committee was advised of progress of the Taxis 

and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Bill.  This has now received 
Royal Assent. 

 
2.3 HM Revenue and Customs have introduced a requirement for licensing authorities to 

confirm a tax check has been completed by applicants renewing taxi, private hire and 
scrap metal licences. 

 
2.4 A Private Members Bill is proceeding through Parliament amending the Equalities Act 

2010 in respect of provision of transport for disabled persons. 
 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The National Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued in 2020 provide statutory 

guidance, which local authorities are required to have regard to in administration of 
their licensing responsibilities.  The last occasion on which best practice guidance on 
administration of the taxi licensing regime was issued was on 2 March 2010.  The 
Department for Transport is carrying out a consultation on introduction of updated 
guidance, which is open from 28 March 2022 to 20 June 2022.  Consultation will take 
place on a number of issues including: 

 

 driver licensing – proficiency; 

 driver licensing – vocational training and assessment; 

INFORMATION 

Consideration of these issues will promote the 
Council’s aim to be a well-managed Council. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 vehicle licensing – tinted windows; 

 vehicle licensing – identification and signage; 

 vehicle licensing – age limits; and 

 enforcement – points based enforcement. 
 
 The consultation document is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 A further report will be brought to the next Committee on the proposed response by 

the Council. 
 
3.2 The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act received 

Royal Assent on 1 April 2022.  Members will recall that this introduces a requirement 
for local authorities to input information to a central database where they have 
suspended, revoked, refused to grant or refused to renew a driver’s licence, and for 
other authorities to have regard to that information in determining application for grant 
or renewal.  Further, if a local authority has concerns about an issue involving a driver 
in their area, who’s licence has been issued by another authority, there is a 
requirement to re
[...]
e 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2022 
title: UPDATE ON WHALLEY NIGHT-TIME ECONOMY 
submitted by: CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of issues reported by residents of Whalley and actions which 

might be taken to address those issues, and to explain the Council’s role as a 
responsible authority. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

 Community Objectives  } 
 

 Corporate Priorities  } 
 

 Other Considerations  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The village of Whalley has a history of a busy night-time economy. Under the previous 

licensing regime (pre implementation of the Licensing Act 2003), there were 4 public 
houses in the centre of the village, together with various registered clubs and dining 
establishments. At one time there were 2 night clubs, one located on George Street 
and one in the premises which were the former village assembly rooms on Accrington 
Road. The premises on George Street closed approximately 50 years ago; the 
premises on Accrington Road remain open. The village has attracted visitors to enjoy 
its night-time economy from surrounding towns and villages over many years. This 
remains the case. 

 
2.2 Since the Licensing Act 2003 came into force’ premises have had the ability to close 

later than what had been more tightly regulated hours under the Licensing Act 1964. 
The earlier legislation involved a closing time for public houses in the Ribble Valley at 
11pm (10.30pm on Sundays) unless a special order of exemption had been granted 
by the Magistrates. Night clubs enjoyed later opening hours provided they were able 
to offer a substantial meal to customers. There are no such restrictions under the 
current regime. 

 
2.3 Over recent years, one of the pubs has closed, and is now a supermarket. There have 

been a number of new premises which have opened, quite often offering a wine bar 
type experience including provision of food for at least part of the day. Some of these 
premises have applied for relatively restricted opening hours, whilst others have 
applied for permission to open until early morning. 

 
2.4 There has always been a mix of residential and commercial premises in the village 

centre. This does give rise to tension and complaints, particularly regarding noise. 
Some of this is reported to emanate from premises themselves. The premises about 
which the greatest number of complaints have been received regarding music volume 
is a premises which was a former registered club, in which events had been held for 
many years. Issues have also been raised with regard to two of the premises which 
have received new licences in recent years.  

INFORMATION 

Consideration of these issues will promote 
the Council’s aim to be a well-managed 
Council. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 
2.5 Residents also complain about the behaviour of people passing between different 

venues or leaving the village at the end of the night. This includes complaints about 
people shouting, littering, urinating or vomiting in the streets, and some complaints 
relating to taxis. Whilst it may be possible to watch people progress from one premises 
to another, the premises themselves have little control over this behaviour once a 
customer has left the immediate vicinity of the premises. A number of premises do 
have conditions on the licence requiring them to request customers to leave quietly 
and/or to have door staff and/or to implement a dispersal policy. Generally, these 
conditions are adhered to, and complaints regarding behaviour tend to arise when 
customers are away from the premises and the control of the door staff.  

 
2.6 Anti-social behaviour is the subject of many complaints in the village. Some, but not all 

of this, arises from the conduct of customers at licensed premises. However, a 
significant amount of anti-social behaviour occurs well away from licensed premises, 
and earlier in the day/evening than is related to the night-time economy. 

 
2.7 Currently, the police do not report any issues with the conduct of licensed premises in 

the village. As with other cities, towns and villages where there is an active night-time 
economy, the police do carry out unannounced visits to premises, regularly 
accompanied by drug sniffer dogs. The Council’s licensing enforcement staff have 
attended a number of these visits. The police have not sought to review the licence of 
any premises in the village. 

 
2.8 Where reports have been received with regard to noise from premises, the Council’s 

environmental health staff have engaged with those premises. 
 
2.9 At the last meeting of Committee, representations were made inviting the Council to 

become a ‘responsible authority’ under the Licensing Act.  Residents also reported that 
they had attended a meeting with the police, the Police and Crime Commissioner, the 
MP and the Council Leader at which they were advised that they should not initiate 
any licence review. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Council as responsible authority and review of licences 
 

 By section 13za of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council is a responsible 
authority for the purposes of the Act. Section 51(1) provides that, where a 
premises licence has effect, a responsible authority or any other person may 
apply to the relevant licensing authority for review of that licence. Section 53 of 
the Act provides, where a local authority is both the relevant licensing authority 
and a responsible authority in respect of any premises, the authority may apply 
for a review under Section 51 as a responsible authority, and in its capacity as 
licensing authority determine the application. 
 

 T
[...]
ngs involving the police 
and licensing enforcement staff.  Licensees are also communicating with each 
other much better than previously. 
 

 Over recent weeks, the police and licensing enforcement have not received 
complaints with regard to people behaviour between premises, although 
residents state that Whalley is not like it used to be and there is a lot of litter on 
the streets at weekends before the arrival of the Council’s street cleaning team 
on those days. 
 

 Consideration could be given to encouraging licence holders to invest in a 
scheme such as Best Bar None or Licensing Savi (Security and vulnerability 
initiative).  These are quality markers, reflecting knowledge and commitment of 
licence holders.  There is a cost to licensees to achieve such a standard. 
 

Page 41



 The position does remain fluid, and officers are continuing to monitor, respond 
and advise and act where appropriate.  This will continue as the nights become 
warmer and days are longer. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

 Resources – The Council’s licensing enforcement, environmental health, and 
licensing staff administer and enforce the licensing process in relation to the 
Council’s duties. 

 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – Where complaints are received or evidence 
is gathered, decisions will be made upon the appropriate action in the 
circumstances. 

 

 Political – None. 
 

 Reputation – The Council seeks to promote better lives for the residents of the 
Ribble Valley and an improved environment for businesses. 

 

 Equality & Diversity – None. 
 
5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 That Committee note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 
 
REF: SB/EL/CMS/LICENSING/12 APRIL 2022 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



                

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Licensing 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 12 April 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor J Alcock (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
R Bennett 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
S Farmer 
G Hibbert 
S Hore 
 

A Humpheys 
R Newmark 
S Rainford 
J Rogerson 
G Scott 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors M Hindle and G Mirfin   
 

822 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors D O’Rourke and S 
O’Rourke. 
 

823 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

824 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

825 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Wedgeworth from Whalley who spoke in favour of 
agenda item 5 – Whalley Cumulative Impact Assessment. Mr Wedgeworth also 
expressed concerns over anti-social behaviour in Whalley. 
 

826 WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT - CONSIDERATION OF 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES AND RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report detailing the responses received to the 
Council’s consultation about renewal of the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) for 
Whalley, and seeking Committee support for progressing the CIA. 

 
This matter was considered by committee on three previous occasions resulting in the 
decision on 1st February 2022 to use the draft CIA as the basis for formal 
consultation. 
 
Consultation was carried out for a 6-week period closing on 17 March 2022, a copy of 
which could be found in the report. None of those consulted required any modification 
to the CIA as drafted. Members were therefore requested to consider recommending 
renewal of the CIA for inclusion within the Council’s Licensing Policy, based on the 
draft and report which had been considered on 1st February 2022. 



 

 
 

 
The solicitor reminded committee that the CIA only applied where representations 
had been made in the event of an application for a new licence or for variation of an 
existing licence. 
 
There was some discussion around anti-social behaviour in the village but it was 
acknowledged that this was a police matter. 
 
Councillors Hindle and Mirfin were given permission to speak on this item. 
 
***RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Recommend to Council that the CIA, as detailed in the report, be approved to form 
part of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The CIA was valid for a period of 
up to 3 years, and the Licensing Policy from 2021-2026. 
 

827 ALCOHOL LICENSING UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the current position in 
relation to changes in the law which had been introduced on a temporary basis due to 
the pandemic, and informing committee of a consultation for relaxation of licensing 
hours to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 

 
Members were reminded that the Government introduced a number of changes to 
legislation affecting licensed premises and other hospitality venues in response to the 
impact on them caused by restrictions, and to assist such venues in resuming trade in 
as safe a manner as possible. A number of those changes were temporary and 
approaching key dates. 
 
The Government had also carried out a consultation on whether on-licensed premises 
should be allowed to remain open until 1am for the sale of alcohol and/or the 
provision of regulated entertainment between on Thursday, 2, Friday, 3, and Saturday 
1 June 2022 which would reflect the introduction of the extra Bank Holiday for the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee on Friday 3 June 2022.  The solicitor informed committee 
that this had been agreed by Government and would be brought into force by 
statutory instrument. 
 
Committee were informed that, as matters stood, previously granted pavement 
licences would not be allowed to continue beyond 30 September 2022. The 
Government had consulted on whether such licences could be made permanent. The 
consultation had closed on 11 February and the Government response hadn’t yet 
been received. 
 
Committee were also informed that 30 September 2022 marked the end of the 
temporary off-sales permissions granted by the Business and Planning Act 2020. 
Operators who had relied on the temporary permission and wished to continue with 
delivery or click and collect services or similar, would need to consider submitting a 
variation application to the Council by the summer to be able to continue to provide 
this offer to customers 
 
Committee were also informed that the increased availability of Temporary Event 
Notices would conclude at the end of 2023. 
 

828 TAXI LICENSING UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing committee of recent developments 
in relation to the licensing of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles. 



 

 
 

 
Members were reminded that the Department for Transport had published Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards in July 2020, and that the department had 
now commenced consultation to update best practice guidance. 
 
The Department for Transport were carrying out a consultation on the introduction of 
updated guidance, which was open from 28 March 2022 to 20 June 2022 to include 
the issues set out in the report. 
 
It was planned that a further report would be brought to the next Committee on the 
proposed response by the Council. 
 
Furthermore, HM Revenue and Customs had introduced a requirement for licensing 
authorities to confirm a tax check had been completed by applicants renewing taxi, 
private hire and scrap metal licences. 
 
Committee were also informed of the Parliamentary progress of the Taxis and Private 
Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act and the Taxis and Private Hire 
Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Bill. 
 

829 UPDATE ON WHALLEY NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing committee of issues reported by 
residents of Whalley and actions which might be taken to address those issues, and 
to explain the Council’s role as a responsible authority. 

 
Committee were informed that the village of Whalley had a history of a busy night-
time economy. Since the Licensing Act 2003 came into force premises have had the 
ability to close later than previously more tightly regulated hours. A number of new 
premises had also opened, some of which had applied for permission to open until 
early morning.  
 
The mix of residential and commercial premises gave rise to tension and complaints, 
particular regarding noise. Where reports had been received with regard to noise from 
premises, the Council’s Environmental health staff had engaged with those premises. 
A number of premises had conditions on the licence requiring them to request 
customers to leave quietly and/or to have door staff and/or to implement a dispersal 
policy.  
 
Residents had also complained about Anti-Social behaviour. However, a significant 
amount of this occurs wells away from licensed premises, and away from the control 
of the door staff. 
 
The police had not reported any issues with the conduct of licensed premises 
following unannounced visits to premises, regularly accompanied by the Council’s 
licensing enforcement staff and occasionally by drug sniffer dogs. 
 
Committee were informed of the Council’s role as a responsible authority. 
 
Further information was given regarding the ability of responsible authorities and 
interested parties (including residents) to apply for a review of a premises licence, as 
well as the controls that could be introduced under an Early Morning Restriction 
Order, and the possible financial support available to address the cost of alcohol 
related crime where a Late Night Levy was introduced.  
 
Members were informed that there had been recent co-operation between licensed 
premises, and that most of the relevant licence holders had attended regular 



 

 
 

meetings involving the police and licensing enforcement staff. The police and 
licensing enforcement had not recently received complaints regarding the behaviour 
of people passing between premises. It was noted that consideration could be given 
to encouraging licence holders to invest at their own cost, in a scheme or initiative, 
such as Best Bar None or LicensingSavi (Security and Vulnerability Initiative). The 
position remained fluid, with officers continuing to monitor, respond and advise and 
act where appropriate. 
 
Councillor Mirfin was given permission to speak on this item. 
 

830 MINUTES OF RV EVENT SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP - 3 FEBRUARY 2022  
 
The minutes of the Ribble Valley Event Safety Advisory group meeting held on 3 
February 2022 were submitted for information. 
 

831 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

832 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


